

1.1 moves to amend S.F. No. 47, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 5, after line 14, insert:

1.3 "Subd. 7a. **Onetime grants.** (a) The commissioner may make onetime grants to a local
1.4 government from the money allotted under subdivision 8, paragraph (d). The grants may
1.5 be used for any allowed purpose under title V of Public Law 116-136, but preference shall
1.6 be given to the following purposes:

1.7 (1) to a city, town, or county with high outbreaks of coronavirus;

1.8 (2) to a city, town, or county with new and unanticipated costs associated with
1.9 COVID-19; and

1.10 (3) to a city, town, or county establishing or conducting a recovery project or a recovery
1.11 coordination office related to the effects of COVID-19.

1.12 (b) The commissioner of revenue may consult with the commissioner of health and the
1.13 commissioner of employment and economic development to develop guidelines and forms
1.14 for accepting applications and awarding grants under this subdivision by July 15, 2020. The
1.15 grant application must include a plan for spending the grant. Applications may be taken
1.16 from August 1, 2020, through December 1, 2020. Grants may only be expended for costs
1.17 incurred by the local government during the period beginning March 1, 2020, and ending
1.18 December 30, 2020. Any unexpended amount must be returned to the commissioner of
1.19 revenue by December 30, 2020, and is canceled to the coronavirus relief federal fund."

1.20 Page 5, line 15, delete "\$841,464,000" and insert "\$871,464,000"

1.21 Page 5, line 18, delete "Fifty-five percent" and insert "A total of \$462,805,200"

1.22 Page 5, line 20, delete "The remaining amount" and insert "A total of \$378,658,800"

1.23 Page 5, after line 21, insert:

- 2.1 "(d) The remainder of the appropriation under paragraph (a), after payments to eligible
- 2.2 towns, cities, and counties, shall be retained by the commissioner and used to make grants
- 2.3 under subdivision 7a."